
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2013 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Pauline Beck 
Liam Curran 
Alexander Feakes 
Peggy Fitzsimmons 
Helen Gibson 
Alan Hall 
Madeliene Long 
John Paschoud 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2013 

  
For further information please contact:  
Shelley McPhee Committee Co-ordinator 
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 020 8314 8701 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   86 Minard Road, SE6 1NL Catford South 7 - 18 

4.   The Greyhound Public House, 309-315 Kirkdale 
SE26 4QB 
Item withdrawn 

Sydenham 19 - 44 

5.   Hare and Billet Public House, 1A Eliot Cottages, 
SE3 0QJ 

Blackheath 45 - 54 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date: 14 MARCH 2013 

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 

1 Personal interests 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other fi
[...]
nt or indemnity for members  

(e) Ceremonial honours for members 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date  14 MARCH 2013 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (C) held on the 31 January 
2013. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C) 

Report Title 86 MINARD ROAD SE6 1NL 

Ward Catford 

Contributors Malachy McGovern / Steve Isaacson 

Class PART 1 Date: 14 MARCH 2013 

 

Reg. No. DC/12/81509 
 
Application dated 08.07.2012, completed 18.12.2012 and revised 

07.02.2013 & 3.02.2013 
 
Applicant Mrs H Russell-Canty 
 
Proposal The construction of a single storey building in the rear 

garden for use as a cattery. 
 
Applicant’s Plan No. 1201/01, 1201/02, Block Plan, Site Location Plan, 

Supporting Letter dated 9.11.2012, email dated 3/2/2013 
 
Background Papers (1) LE/667/86/TP 

(2) National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
(3) The London Plan (July 2011) 
(4) Local Development Framework Documents 
(5) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 

 
Designation Adopted UDP - Existing Use 

  

Screening N/A  

 
1.0 Property/Site Description 

1.1 The subject site comprises a two-storey, mid-terrace dwelling house located on the 
western side of Minard Road.  The property benefits from a small front garden and 
vehicle crossover, however the front garden does not have a hardstanding.  The 
rear garden is approximately 17 metres deep and 6 metres wide.  The neighbouring 
properties all have similar gardens. 

1.2 The property is not located within a Conservation Area and is not a listed building.  
The site is relatively poorly served by public transport and has a has a low PTAL of 
2. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 There is no relevant planning history for the site. However, given the specialist 
nature of the proposed use it is useful to describe the planning history of another 
cattery nearby.  

2.2 On 13 March 2002, temporary planning permission was granted for a cattery with 
11 pods was granted at 21 Merchiston Road SE6 (ref. DC/02/50916), requiring the 
use of the cattery to cease on 30 June 2004.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

 

2.3 Permanent consent for the same use was granted 29 June 2004 under reference 
DC/03/54322. The delegated report states that: 

“The temporary period planning permisison was imposed to assess the impact of 
the use on neighboiuring residential occupiers. It appears from consultation with 
environmental health that two compliants have been received from a single 
neighbouring resident about smells and noise. After investigation by the EN 
Licencing and Enforcement Officer these compliants were found to be 
unsubstantiated. One letter has been received after consultation on the current 
application stating that thet have no objection to the proposal.” 
 

3.0 Current Planning Application 

3.1 The current application proposes the construction of a single-storey building in the 
rear garden of the property, to be used as a cattery.  The building would be brick-
built, with a timber-clad exterior and would have a pitched slate roof, rising to a 
maximum height of 2.95 metres. The building would be approximately 6 metres 
wide and 5.5 metres deep.  

3.2 The proposed outbuilding would provide 11 separate pods for up to 22 cats and 
would have a separate water and electrical supply.  The cattery would be a small-
scale commercial enterprise and would operate all year round.  The main house 
and garden would remain in domestic use and would not be used by the cats. 

Operation / Staffing 

3.3 It is proposed that customer could come to the cattery between the hours of 09:00 
to 18:00 Monday to Fridays, 08:30 to 13:00 Saturdays, and closed on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays.  The applicant has stat
[...]
ondon's CIL is not payable on this application. 

8.0 Conclusion 

8.1 This application has been considered in the light of policies set out in the 
development plan and other material considerations. On balance, the construction of 
an outbuilding for use as a cattery for up to 22 cats is considered to be acceptable 
on planning grounds and conditional permission is recommended. 

9.0 Summary of Reasons for Grant of Planning Permission 

9.1 The proposal satisfies the Council’s land use and environmental criteria and is in 
accordance with Spatial Policy 5 Areas of Stability and Managed Change, Core 
Strategy Objective 4 Economic Activity and Local Businesses, Core Strategy 
Objective 10 Protect and Enhance Lewisham’s Character & Policy 15: High Quality 
Design for Lewisham of the Lewisham Core Strategy (June 2011), and saved 
policies HSG 4 Residential Amenity, ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, 
ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and URB 3 Urban Design of the 
Unitary Development Plan (2004), and policies Policy 4.1 Developing London’s 
Economy, Policy 6.13 Parking, Policy 7.1 Building London’s neighbourhoods and 
communities, Policy 7.4 Local Character, Policy 7.6 Architecture, and Policy 7.15 
Reducing noise and enhancing soundscapes and the London Plan 2011. 

 

Page 13



 

 

9.2 It is considered that the proposed outbuilding is appropriate in terms of its form and 
would not result in material harm to the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area.  The proposed use as a cattery for up to 22 cats can be 
successfully controlled by planning conditions and would not cause material harm to 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.  The proposal is thereby in accordance 
with Spatial Policy 5 Areas of Stability and Managed Change, Core Strategy 
Objective 4 Economic Activity and Local Businesses, Core Strategy Objective 10 
Protect and Enhance Lewisham’s Character of the Lewisham Core Strategy (July 
2011), saved policies HSG 4 Residential Amenity, ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting 
Uses, ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development, URB3 Urban Design of the 
Lewisham UDP (2004), and policies Policy 4.1 Developing London’s Economy, 
Policy 6.13 Parking, Policy 7.1 Building London’s neighbourhoods and 
communities, Policy 7.4 Local Character, Policy 7.6 Architecture, and Policy 7.15 
Reducing noise and enhancing soundscapes and the London Plan (July 2011). 

 

10.0  RECOMMENDATION GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions 

(1) The building shall be used as a cattery for boarding cats and for no other 
purpose, including the boarding of any other type of animal. 

(2) The maximum number of cats to be accommodated at any one time within 
the cattery hereby permitted shall not exceed 22. 

(3) The boarded cats must remain in their pods within the building for the 
duration of their stay and must not use the rear garden area for any activity 
at any time of day or night. 

(4) Details of the construction, including facing materials, of the proposed refuse 
storage chamber shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority and the chamber shall be constructed in accordance with 
the approved details before any of the residential units hereby approved are 
occupied. 

Reasons 

(1) To allow the local planning authority to properly assess the impact of other 
uses on the residential amenities of neighbouring in accordance with policies 
in the Local Development Framework - Core Strategy and saved Policy HSG 
4 Residential Amenity in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(2) To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally 
and to comply with saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, 
ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

(3) To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally 
and to comply with saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, 
ENV.PRO 11 Noise Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 

Page 14



 

 

(4) In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
appearance and function of the refuse chamber and to comply with Policy 15 
High quality design for Lewisham of the adopted Core Strategy (June 2011) 
and saved Policy URB 3 Urban Design and HSG4 Residential Amenity of the 
adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

Informative  

Positive and Proactive Statement - The Council engages with all applicants in a 
positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the 
detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, no 
pre-application advice was sought.  However, as the proposal was clearly in 
accordance with the Development Plan, permission could be granted without any 
further discussion.  
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C )  

Report Title THE GREYHOUND PUBLIC HOUSE, 309-315 KIRKDALE, SE26 4QB  

Ward Sydenham 

Contributors Geoff Whitington 

Class PART 1 Date: 14 MARCH 2013 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/12/81431 
 
Application dated 18 September 2012 
 
Applicant Mr G Dowd Purelake New Homes Ltd 
 
Proposal Rebuilding of the Greyhound Public House (including the 

retention of the original front elevation) at 309-315 Kirkdale SE26, 
to provide a two-storey public house/ restaurant (Use Class 
A3/A4 with basement, together with a conservatory and internal 
refuse store to the side and associated landscaping works. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 4329-PD-10D, 13A, 22E, 23H & 25, Building Survey - First 

Floor.dwg, Basement.dwg, Ground Floor.dwg, Elevations - 
Elevations 1-2.dwg, Elevations 3-4.dwg, & Sections - Sections 1-
2.dwg, Sections 3-4.dwg, Addendum Transport Statement, 
Daylight & Sunlig
[...]


9.0 Summary of Reasons for Grant of Planning Permission 
 
9.1 On balance, it is considered that the proposal satisfies the Council’s Land Use and 

environmental criteria, and is in accordance with Spatial Policy 1: Lewisham 
spatial strategy; Policy 8: Sustainable design and construction and energy 
efficiency; Policy 10: Managing and reducing the risk of flooding; Policy 15: High 
quality design for Lewisham; Sustainable movement and transport & Policy 16: 
Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic environment of the Council's 
adopted Core Strategy (June 2011), and saved policies URB 3: Urban Design; 
URB 12: Landscape and Development; URB 13: Trees; URB 14: Street Furniture 
and Paving; URB 16: New Development, Changes of Use and Alterations to 
Buildings in Conservation Areas; URB 20: Locally Listed Buildings; ENV.PRO 9: 
Potentially Polluting Uses; ENV.PRO 11: Noise Generating Development; HSG 4: 
Residential Amenity and LCE 2: Existing Leisure and Community Facilities in the 
adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

9.2 It is considered that the proposal is appropriate in terms of its form and design and 
would not result in material harm to the appearance or character of the 
surrounding area, or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. The proposal is 
thereby in accordance with Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham Policy 16: 
Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic environment of the Council's 
adopted Core Strategy (June 2011), and saved policies URB 3 Urban Design, 
URB 12: Landscape and Development, URB 16: New Development, Changes of 
Use and Alterations to Buildings in Conservation Areas and HSG 4 Residential 
Amenity in the adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
10.0  RECOMMENDATION GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following 

conditions: 

 

1) Full Planning Permission Time Limit  

The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
the expiration of three years beginning
[...]
ied out in accordance with the approved 
details.   

Reason 

To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the external 
appearance of the building and to comply with Policy 15 High quality design for 
Lewisham and Policy 16 Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic 
environment of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policy URB 3 Urban 
Design in the Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

7) Refuse Storage 

The refuse facility hereby approved shall be provided in full prior to first occupation 
of the development and shall thereafter be permanently retained and maintained. 

Reason 

In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied with the provisions for 
recycling facilities and refuse storage in the interest of safeguarding the amenities 
of neighbouring occupiers and the area in general, in compliance with Saved 
Policies URB 3 Urban Design and HSG4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004) and Core Strategy Policy 13 Addressing Lewisham 
waste management requirements (2011). 

8) Cycle Parking Provision 

All cycle parking spaces shall be provided and made available for use prior to 
occupation of the development and maintained thereafter. 

 

Page 34



 

 

Reason 

In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply with Policy 
14: Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy (2011). 

9) Hard Landscaping Details  

All hard landscaping works which form part of the plans hereby approved shall be 
completed prior to first occupation of the development. 

Reason 

In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the details of the 
proposal and to comply with Policies 5.12 Flood risk management and 5.13 
Sustainable Drainage in the London Plan (2011), Policy 15 High quality design for 
Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policies URB 3 Urban 
Design and URB 12 Landscape and Development of the Unitary Development 
Plan (July 2004). 

10) Soft Landscaping  

All planting or seeding shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
seasons following the completion of the development, in accordance with the 
approved scheme. Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size 
and species.  

Reason 

In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the details of the 
proposal and to comply with Core Strategy Policy 12 Open space and 
environmental assets, Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011) and Saved Policies URB 3 Urban Design, URB 12 
Landscape and Development and URB 13 Trees in the Unitary Development Plan 
(July 2004). 

11) Ventilation Equipment 

(i) Detailed plans and a specification of the appearance of and the equipment 
comprising a ventilation system which shall include measures to alleviate noise, 
vibration, fumes and odours (and incorporating active carbon filters, silencer(s) 
and anti-vibration mountings where necessary) shall be  submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.   

(ii) The ventilation system shall be installed in accordance with the approved plans 
and specification before use of the development hereby permitted first 
commences and shall thereafter be permanently maintained in accordance with 
the approved specification. 

 

 

 

Page 35



 

 

Reason 

To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally and 
to comply with Saved Policies ENV.PRO 9 Potentially Polluting Uses, ENV.PRO 
11 Noise Generating Development and HSG 4 Residential Amenity in the Unitary 
Development Plan (July 2004). 

12) External Lighting 

(i) Prior to occupation of the development a scheme for the proposed external 
lighting that is to be installed at the site, including measures to prev
[...]
s. 

l) Targets for monitoring the effectiveness of the strategy. 
 

(ii) The strategy approved under part (i) shall be implemented in its entirety and 
distributed to all agents and employers engaged to undertake the future use 
of the development. 

(iii) Within three months of development commencing and quarterly thereafter 
until the development is complete, evidence shall be submitted to 
demonstrate compliance with the strategy and monitoring information 
submitted to the local planning authority in writing, giving the social and 
demographic information of all contractors, sub-contractors, agents and 
employers engaged to undertake the future use of the development. 

Reason 

In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the development 
makes appropriate provision for local labour and delivers jobs to support sustainable 
development in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
and to comply with Core Strategy Policy 21 Planning Obligations in the Core 
Strategy (2011).  

 
Informative: 

The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way through 
specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s 
website. On this particular application, positive discussions took place which 
resulted in further information being submitted. 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (C)  

Report Title HARE AND BILLET PUBLIC HOUSE, 1A ELIOT COTTAGES, 
BLACKHEATH, SE3 0QJ 

Ward Blackheath 

Contributors Gemma Barnes  

Class PART 1 Date: 14 March 2013  

 

Reg. Nos. DC/12/82040 
 
Application dated 26.11.2012 revised 19.02.13 
 
Applicant Mr G Morgan on behalf of Greene King Pub Company  
 
Proposal Retrospective consent sought for the display of various 

illuminated and non-illuminated advertisement signs including 
fascia signs and projecting signs at the Hare and Billet public 
house, Eliot Cottages, SE3.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. Un-numbered Site Location Plan received 30  November 2012 

and Sheet 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 received 19.02.13 
 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/684/B/TP 

(2) Adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004) 
(3) Local Development Framework Documents – specifically 

Core Strategy 
(4) The London Plan (2011) 
(5) National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
(6) Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) 

(England) Regulations 2007. 
 
Designation PTAL 4, Area of Special Character, Area of Archaeological 

Priority, Blackheath Conservation Area, Locally Listed Building.  
  

Screening N/A 
 

 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 This application relates to the Hare and Billet Public House which is located on 
the corner of Hare and Billet Road and Eliot Place (Eliot Cottages) directly 
opposite the pond on Blackheath. The main building of the pub is a brick built 
three storey end of terrace property, attached to the rear is a two storey brick built 
addition which became part of the pub in 1995. The main building has a pitched 
roof set behind a high parapet, there are uniform window openings at first and 
second floor level (infilled on the west elevation) and a traditional public house 
façade on the ground floor. The first and second floors are set back from the from 
the ground floor on the north elevation which allows for a small terrace at first floor 
level.  

1.2 The Hare and Billet public house is a key building in this group of properties and a 
notable landmark. The prominent chimneystacks and the stuccoed surrounds to 
the blank windows on its western façade are visible for some distance and form 
an important part of the Blackheath skyline. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 45



 

 

1.3 The pub is accessed on the north elevation. There is a closed yard in the southern 
section of the site which is used as a bin store area.  

1.4 Adjoining the pub to the east is a terrac
[...]
6 1995: The erection of a parapet wall at first floor level on the roof of the pub to 
screen existing cooling plant. Granted.  

2.7 1994: The installation of external extract ductwork above part of the roof at 
second floor level increase in height of the existing parapet wall to partly obscure 
the ductwork. Granted.  

2.8 1996: The display of 2 externally-illuminated fascia signs plaque and 2 
blackboards together with the erection of a lantern on the front elevation. Granted.  

 

 

Page 46



 

 

2.9 DC/12/79769: Alterations to the side elevation including the installation of new 
double doors and two new windows to replace existing window and door at the 
Hare and Billet PH, Eliot Cottages, Hare and Billet Road, SE13 together with 
internal upgrading of the existing extract ducting at the rear of the property and 
partial demolition and rebuild of the yard wall. Approved.  

2.10 DC/12/81437: Details of New Windows and Doors, and Sample Brick Panel 
submitted in compliance with Conditions (2) and (4) of the planning permission 
DC/12/79769 dated 24 August 2012, for alterations to the side elevation including 
the installation of new double doors and two new windows to replace existing 
window and door at the Hare and Billet PH, Eliot Cottages, Hare and Billet Road, 
SE13 together with internal upgrading of the existing extract ducting at the rear of 
the property and partial demolition and rebuild of the yard wall.  Approved. 

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposals 

3.1 Retrospective advertisement consent is sought for the display of the following 
advertisements:- 

Front (north) façade  

• Handwritten sign to be installed on the existing fascia band at the top of the 
building. This will comprise the stonework being painted cream with black 
individual letters (270mm high); 

• Replacement hanging sign at first floor level. The metal sign would 
measure 1200mm x 900mm x 5mm (thick). The sign would comprise cream 
background with black ima
[...]
Road, SE6 1NL
	86 Minard Road MAP

	4 The Greyhound Public House, 309-315 Kirkdale SE26 4QB
	The Greyhound Public House MAP

	5 Hare and Billet Public House, 1A Eliot Cottages, SE3 0QJ
	Hare And Billet MAP




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 14 March 2013 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Peggy Fitzsimmons, Helen Gibson (Deputy Chair) and 
John Paschoud 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alexander Feakes 
 
 
7. Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

8. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee C meetings held on 31 January 2013 
were unanimously accepted as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

9. 86 Minard Road, SE6 1NL 
 

The Planning Officer outlined the details of the proposal for the 
construction of a single storey building in the rear garden of 86 Minard 
Road SE6 for use as a cattery He also pointed out that the wording of 
Condition 4 needed to be amended to read appropriately for the use as 
a cattery. The Planning Officer recommended that permission be 
granted subject to conditions laid out in the report. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, Mr 
Russell Canty, and a resident of 88 Minard Road who objected to the 
proposal. 

Councillor Fitzsimmons moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation and grant planning permission subject to wording 
amendments to Condition 4, which was seconded by Councillor John 
Paschoud. 

Members voted unanimously in favour of the officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED: That in respect of town planning application 
DC/12/81509, planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions as set out in the report with 
Condition 4 amended as follows: 

Condition (4) 

Details of the construction, including facing materials, 
of any proposed refuse storage chamber shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority and the chamber shall be 
constructed in accordance with the approved details 
before the use commences. 

Reason: 



 

 

 

2 

In order that the local planning authority may be 
satisfied as to the appearance and function of the 
refuse chamber and to comply with Policy 15 High 
quality design for Lewisham of the adopted Core 
Strategy (June 2011) and saved Policy URB 3 Urban 
Design and HSG4 Residential Amenity of the 
adopted Unitary Development Plan (July 2004). 

 
10. The Greyhound Public House, 309-315 Kirkdale SE26 4QB 

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting and therefore was 
not considered. 

 
11. Hare and Billet Public House, 1A Eliot Cottages, SE3 0QJ 

 
The planning officer outlined the details of the proposal for retrospective 
consent sought for the display of various illuminated and non-
illuminated advertisement signs including fascia signs and projecting 
signs at the Hare and Billet public house, Eliot Cottages, SE3. He 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions laid out 
in the report. 

Councillor John Paschoud moved a motion to accept the officer’s 
recommendation and grant planning permission, which was seconded 
by Councillor Fitzsimmons. 

Members voted unanimously in favour of the officer’s recommendation.  

RESOLVED: That in respect of town planning application 
DC/12/82040, advertisement consent be granted 
subject to conditions as set out in the report. 

 


